

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA, AT HYDERABAD**

**THURSDAY, THE EIGHTH DAY OF JANUARY,**

**TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE T.MADHAVI DEVI**

**WRIT PETITION NO: 641 OF 2026**

**Between:**

1. Busa Komuraiah, S/o. Parsharam.
2. Busa Kanukaiah, S/o. Mallaiah.
3. Jangili Renuka, W/o. Kanukaiah.
4. Busa Rajaiah, S/o. Mallaiah.
5. Busa Komuraiah, S/o. Parsharam.
6. Busa Komuramma, W/o. Ramulu.
7. Koyyada Madhuraiah, S/o. Komuraiah.
8. Busa Parsharam, S/o. Mallaiah.
9. Busa Lasmaiah, S/o. Ramulu.
10. Dhuduri Ramulu, S/o. Pochalu.
11. Jinuka Ramulu, S/o. Bhumaiah.
12. Busa Raju, S/o. Mallaiah.
13. Busa Santhosh, S/o. Mallaiah.
14. Sanda Mallaiah, S/o. Ilaiah.
15. Busa Santhosh Kumar, S/o. Komuraiah.
16. Busa Rajesham, S/o. Lasmaiah.
17. Busa Komuramma, S/o. Parshaiah.
18. Busa Mallaiah, S/o. Ramulu.
19. Busa Rajaiah, S/o. Parsharam.
20. Busa Anjaiah, S/o. Pochalu.
21. Busa Jaggaiah, S/o. Parsharam.
22. Busa Parsharam, S/o. Komuraiah.
23. Jangili Ellavva, S/o. Bakkaiah.
24. Busa Kumaraswamy, S/o. Odelu.
25. Busa Kanukaiah, S/o. Parshaiah.
26. Busa Sampath, S/o. Mallaiah.

27. Busa Komuraiah, S/o. Mallaiah.
28. Busa Komuraiah, S/o. Mallaiah.
29. Jinuka Pochaiah, S/o. Bhoomaiah.
30. Gaddi Sampath, S/o. Ellaiah.
31. Busa Venkatesham, S/o. Parashuram.
32. Velpukonda Ilaiah, S/o. Parvathalu.
33. Jinuka Ramulu, S/o. Mallaiah.
34. Busa Ellawa, S/o. Ramaiah.
35. Busa Parashuram, S/o. Mallaiah.
36. Jangili Venu Gopal, S/o. Parsharam.
37. Ittaveni Komuraiah, S/o. Parashuram.
38. Ittaveni Ravi, S/o. Komuraiah.
39. Busa Laxmaiah, S/o. Mallaiah.
40. Busa Sampath, S/o. Ramulu.
41. Busa Sampath, S/o. Parsharam.
42. Busa Sampath, S/o. Ramulu.
43. Gaddi Raju, S/o. Ellaiah.
44. Gaddi Ellaiah, S/o. Rajaiah.
45. Jittaveni Sampath, S/o. Pochaiah.
46. Busa Komuraiah, S/o. Laxmaiah.
47. Busa Komuraiah, S/o. Nagaiah.
48. Busa Srinivas, S/o. Lasmaiah.

...Petitioners

AND

1. State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Secretariat, Hyderabad
2. The District Collector, Karimnagar District.
3. The District Panchayat Officer, Karimnagar District.
4. The Divisional Panchayat Officer, Karimnagar District.
5. Gram Panchayat Kamanpur, Rep. by its Panchayat Secretary, Kamanpur Village, Kothapalli Mandal, Karimnagar District
6. The Tahasildar, Kothapalli Mandal, Karimnagar District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue Mandamus declaring the Memo No. A5/2530/2024-Pts, dated- 03.12.2025 issued

by the District Panchayat Officer i.e., Respondent No.3 and letter No. KMPR/315/2025, dated- 05.12.2025 issued by the Panchayat Secretary as illegal arbitrary and against to the principles of Natural Justice and violative of Article 14 & 21 of Constitution of India and consequently set aside the Memo No. A5/2530/2024-Pts, dated-03.12.2025 and letter No. KMPR/315/2025, dated- 05.12.2025 issued by the 3rd and 5th Respondent and consequently direct the Respondents not to disposes the Petitioner from their respective sheds in Sy.No.116 of Kamanpur Village, Kothapalli Mandal, Karimnagar District.

**IA NO: 1 OF 2026**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents not to dispossess, demolish or interfere with the properties of the Petitioners in Sy.No.116 of Kamanpur Village, Kothapalli Mandal, and Karimnagar District by suspending Memo No. A5/2530/2024-Pts, dated: 03.12.2025 and letter No. KMPR/315/2025, dated- 05.12.2025 issued by 3rd and 5th Respondents pending disposal of WP No. 641 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of P GIRI KRISHNA Advocate for the Petitioners, GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV for Respondent Nos.1, 3 & 4, Government Pleader for Revenue for Respondent Nos.2 & 6 and Sri K. Pradeep Reddy, SC for Gram Panchayat and the Court made the following.

**The Court made the following ORDER:**

**Notice before admission.**

**Issue notice to respondent No.5.**

**Learned Government Pleader for Panchayat Raj takes notice on behalf of respondent No.1, 3 & 4, learned Government Pleader for Revenue takes notice on behalf of respondents No.2 & 6 and Sri K. Pradeep reddy, learned standing counsel for Gram Panchyat takes notice on behalf of respondent No.5 nd wives further notice and seek time to file counter.**

**In the meantime, the respondents shall not take any coercive steps and dispossess the petitioners from the subject property.**

**List on 29.01.2026 for filing counter.**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**SD/- M. JAWAHAR REDDY  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

  
**SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, State of Telangana, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Karimnagar District.
3. The District Panchayat Officer, Karimnagar District.
4. The Divisional Panchayat Officer, Karimnagar District.
5. The Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat Kamanpur, Kamanpur Village, Kothapalli Mandal, Karimnagar District.
6. The Tahasildar,, Kothapalli Mandal, Karimnagar District. (Addresses 1 to 6 by SPAD)
7. One CC to SRI. P GIRI KRISHNA Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
9. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
10. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**TMDJ**

**DATED:08/01/2026**

**LIST ON 29.01.2026**



**ORDER**

**WP.No.641 of 2026**

**DIRECTION**